Ch. 81 WASHINGTON LAWS, 1971 1st Ex. Sess.

because of such person's age, \underline{sex}_{I} race, creed, color, or national origin.

Sec. 5. Section 11, chapter 37, Laws of 1957 as amended by section 3, chapter 100, Laws of 1961 and RCW 49.60.200 are each amended to read as follows:

It is an unfair practice for any employment agency to fail or refuse to classify properly or refer for employment, or otherwise to discriminate against, ((any)) an individual because of ((his)) age, sex, race, creed, color, or national origin, or to print or circulate, or cause to be printed or circulated any statement, advertisement, or publication, or to use any form of application for employment, or to make any inquiry in connection with prospective expresses any limitation, specification or employment, which discrimination as to age, sex, race, creed, color, or national origin, or any intent to make any such limitation, specification or discrimination, unless based upon a bona fide occupational qualification: PROVIDED, Nothing contained herein shall prohibit advertising in a foreign language.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 6. The effective date of this act shall be July 1, 1971.

Passed the House March 25, 1971. Passed the Senate May 6, 1971. Approved by the Governor May 17, 1971. Filed in Office of Secretary of State May 18, 1971.

CHAPTER 82

[Engrossed House Bill No. 597] MOBILE HOME AND RECREATIONAL VEHICLE ADVISORY BOARD ADDITIONAL MEMBER--QUALIPICATIONS--EXPENSES

AN ACT Relating to state government; adding a member to the mobile home and recreational vehicle advisory board; and amending section 3, chapter 229, Laws of 1969 ex. sess. as amended by section 9, chapter 27, Laws of 1970 ex. sess. and RCW 43.22.420.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON:

Section 1. Section 3, chapter 229, Laws of 1969 ex. sess. as amended by section 9, chapter 27, Laws of 1970 ex. sess., and RCW 43.22.420 are each amended to read as follows:

There is hereby created a mobile home and recreational vehicle advisory board consisting of ((seven)) <u>eight</u> members to be appointed by the governor with the advice of the director of labor and WASHINGTON LAWS, 1971 1st Ex. Sess. Ch. 82

industries as herein provided. It shall be the purpose and function the board to advise the director on all matters pertaining to the of enforcement of this chapter including but not limited to standards of body and frame design, construction and plumbing, heating and electrical installations, minimum inspection procedures, the adoption of rules and regulations pertaining to the manufacture of mobile homes, commercial coaches and recreational vehicles. The members of the mobile home and recreational vehicle advisory board shall be selected and appointed as follows: One member shall be an employee or officer of a mobile home manufacturing company; one member shall be an employee or officer of a travel trailer manufacturing company; one member shall be an employee, officer or distributor of a company engaged in the manufacture of component parts affecting the plumbing apparatus and equipment; one member shall be an employee, officer or distributor of a company engaged in the manufacture of electrical material, equipment or appliances; one member shall be a distributor or manufacturer of heating equipment, material or devices; one member shall be an employee, officer, owner, or operator of a mobile home park; and one member shall represent that segment of the general public owning or leasing mobile homes, commercial coaches and/or recreational vehicles. The chief supervisor for the mobile home, commercial coach and recreational vehicle section within the department of labor and industries shall be a member of the advisory board and shall act as secretary. The regular term of each member shall be four years: PROVIDED, HOWEVER, The original board shall be appointed for the following terms: The first term of the member representing a manufacturer of mobile homes and of the member representing the general public shall be four years; the member representing the manufacturer of travel trailers shall serve three years; the member representing the manufacturer or distributor of component parts shall serve three years: plumbing the member representing the manufacturer or distributor of electrical apparatus and equipment shall serve two years; the manufacturer or distributor of heating equipment and appliances shall serve one year. The governor shall fill vacancies caused by death, resignation, or otherwise for the unexpired term of such members by appointing their successors from the same business classification. The same procedure shall be followed in making such subsequent appointments as is provided for the original appointments. The board, at this first meeting shall elect one of its members to serve as chairman. The chief supervisor or any person acting as chief supervisor for the mobile home, commercial coach and recreational vehicle section shall serve as secretary of the board during his tenure as chief. Meetings of the board shall be called at the discretion of the director of labor and industries. Each member of the board shall be paid per

Ch. 82 WASHINGTON LAWS, 1971 1st Ex. Sess.

diem ((of twenty-five dollars for each day or pertion thereof that the board is in session and each member shall receive in addition thereto his necessary and reasonable transportation and other expenses recognized by the state of Washington)) in accordance with <u>RCW 43.03.050 and mileage in accordance with RCW 43.03.060</u> which shall be paid out of the appropriation to the department of labor and industries, upon vouchers approved by the director of labor and industries.

> Passed the House March 12, 1971. Passed the Senate May 5, 1971. Approved by the Governor May 17, 1971. Filed in Office of Secretary of State May 18, 1971.

> > CH1PTER 83 [Engrossed House Bill No. 643] SUPERIOR COURT DISTRICTS AND NUMBER OF JUDGES

AN ACT Relating to judicial districts; amending section 5, chapter 125, Laws of 1951 as last amended by section 3, chapter 48, Laws of 1963 and RCW 2.08.063; and amending section 7, chapter 125, Laws of 1951 as last amended by section 3, chapter 213, Laws of 1969 ex. sess. and RCW 2.08.065; amending section 6, chapter 125, Laws of 1951 as last amended by section 2, chapter 213, Laws of 1969 ex. sess. and RCW 2.08.064; amending section 4, chapter 125, Laws of 1951 as last amended by section 2, chapter 84, Laws of 1967 first ex. sess. and RCW 2.08.062; and amending section 3, chapter 125, Laws of 1951 as last amended by section 1, chapter 213, Laws of 1969 ex. sess. and RCW 2.08.061.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON:

Section 1. Section 5, chapter 125, Laws of 1951 as last amended by section 3, chapter 48, Laws of 1963 and RCW 2.08.063 are each amended to read as follows:

There shall be in the county of Lincoln one judge of the superior court; in the county of Skagit ((and Esland jointly)), two judges of the superior court; in the county of Walla Walla, two judges of the superior court; in the county of Whitman, one judge of the superior court; in the county of Yakima four judges of the superior court; in the county of Adams, one judge of the superior court : in the county of Mhatcom, two judges of the superior court.

Sec. 2. Section 7, chapter 125, Laws of 1951 as last amended by section 3, chapter 213, Laws of 1969 ex. sess. and RCW 2.08.065